

No. 23-5067

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MEDICAL IMAGING & TECHNOLOGY ALLIANCE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 22-cv-00499
The Honorable Beryl A. Howell, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Michael A. Tilghman II
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 Tenth Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Washington Legal
Foundation*

David Y. Chung
DChung@crowell.com
Elizabeth B. Dawson
EDawson@crowell.com
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Judicial Review of Federal Action Is a Cornerstone of the American Legal System that Must Be Available for Rulemaking by Hybrid Instrumentalities of Congress and the Executive Branch.....	2
A. The strong presumption of judicial review of administrative actions cedes only to a clear statement of Congressional intent to withhold review.....	3
B. There is no clear statement precluding review of the Library’s DMCA rulemakings.	6
II. There Are Significant Adverse Consequences from Withholding Judicial Review of the Library’s Rule.....	12
A. The Library’s rule threatens to erode copyright protections, stifle innovation, and harm consumers.....	12
B. The Library’s rule risks compromising the safety of patients and operators.....	19
C. The Library’s rule poses cybersecurity concerns.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	5
<i>Am. Clinical Lab'y Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	3
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1258 (2023).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	5, 6, 7
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>Clark v. Libr. of Cong.</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Eltra Corp. v. Ringer</i> , 579 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1978)	7, 9, 10
<i>Ethnic Emps. of Libr. of Cong. v. Boorstin</i> , 751 F.2d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	16
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	3

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	4
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	4
<i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. United States Sent'g Comm'n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 166.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1).....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(A).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	13
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	10
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....	10
44 U.S.C. § 1501	9
44 U.S.C. § 1505.....	9
44 U.S.C. § 1510(a)	9
Act of Apr. 24, 1800, ch. 37, § 5, 2 Stat. 55	7
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, § 85, 16 Stat. 198.....	8
Act of Feb. 19, 1897, ch. 265, 29 Stat. 538	8
N.Y. S. 4104-A Reg. Sess. 2021-2022 (2022), § 399-nn	24

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 801	21
21 C.F.R. § 803	21
21 C.F.R. § 807	20, 21
21 C.F.R. § 814	21
21 C.F.R. § 820.20	20
21 C.F.R. § 820.25	20
21 C.F.R. § 820.181	20
21 C.F.R. § 820.200	20
37 C.F.R. § 201.40(b)	10
37 C.F.R. § 201.40(b)(15).....	16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(1).....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29	iii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	iv
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)	iii

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	16
-------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

28 Cong. Rec. (1896) (pp. 5497-98).....	8
29 Cong. Rec. (1896) (pp. 318-19).....	8
29 Cong. Rec. (1897) (p. 1947)	8
29 Cong. Rec. (1897) (p. 977)	8

92 Cong. Rec. (1946) (p. 2149)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1945).....	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 (1998).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 105-796 (1998).....	10
85 Fed. Reg. 37,399 (June 22, 2020)	10
85 Fed. Reg. 65,293 (Oct. 15, 2020).....	10
86 Fed. Reg. 59,627 (Oct. 28, 2021).....	10
Alex Reinauer, <i>Two Wrongs Don't Make a Right to Repair: How State “Right to Repair” Legislation Harms Consumers and Innovation, On Point</i> (Mar. 1, 2023).....	18
Aurelien Portuese, <i>Is Congress Committed to Making American Consumers' Lives Costlier?</i> , WLF Legal Pulse (Jan. 12, 2022).....	19
Daniel Cadia, <i>Fix Me: Copyright, Antitrust, and the Restriction on Independent Repairs</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1701 (2019)	16
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>The Right to Judicial Review I</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 401 (Jan. 1958).....	3
Luyi Yang <i>et al.</i> , <i>Research: The Unintended Consequences of Right- to-Repair Laws</i> , Harvard Bus. Rev. (Jan. 19, 2023).....	18
Marissa MacAneney, <i>If It Is Broken, You Should Not Fix It: The Threat Fair Repair Legislation Poses to the Manufacturer and the Consumer</i> , 92 St. John’s L. Rev. 331 (2018)	20
Rafi Spiewak, <i>Right to Repair and Its Alarming Cybersecurity Risks, Upstream</i>	23
Satyajit Sinha, <i>State of IoT 2023: Number of connected IoT devices growing 16% to 16.7 billion globally</i> , IoT Analytics (May 24, 2023)	23
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n, <i>Repairing Aluminum Wiring 2</i> (June, 2011).....	19

U.S. Copyright Office, *Software-Enabled Consumer Products* 11
(Dec. 2016)17

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *FDA Fact Sheet: The FDA’s
Role in Medical Device Cybersecurity*24, 25

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *Medical Device Cybersecurity:
What You Need to Know* (Feb. 4, 2022)24

William F. Baxter, *Legal Restrictions on Exploitation of the Patent
Monopoly: An Economic Analysis*, 76 Yale L.J. 267 (1966)16
